

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DIVISION**

KENNETH WALTON GEORGE, *et al.*)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

DUKE ENERGY RETIREMENT CASH)

BALANCE PLAN, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

C/A No.: 8:06-CV-373-RBH

_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Summary of Argument	1
II. Factual Background	3
A. Effect of the Cash Balance Plan Conversion on Older Employees	6
B. Tying Accrual of Benefits to Age	7
C. Miscalculation Errors	7
III. Legal Standard	8
IV. Argument	8
A. Count One States a Claim	8
1. The Duke Plan is a Defined-Benefit Plan	8
2. The Plan Must Meet ERISA’s Age Discrimination Standard for Defined-Benefit Plans	10
3. The Plan Violates ERISA’s Age Discrimination Standard for Defined-Benefit Plans	11
a. The Phrase “Rate of Employee’s Benefit Accrual” is Not Ambiguous	13
b. Plain Language of the Statute	20
c. Legislative History	21
1. 1991 IRS Preamble	21
2. Proposed 2002 IRS Regulations	23
4. Duke Misstates the Import of <i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i>	24
5. Policy Based Arguments Are No Substitute for Statutory Interpretations	25
6. The Court Should Not Follow the Seventh Circuit Cooper Decision and Its Progeny	26
7. Conclusion	28
B. Count Two States a Claim	28
1. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Disparate Impact	29
2. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Disparate Treatment	30

C. Count Three States a Claim 31

 1. Lump Sums Generally 32

 2. Cash Balance Account Lump Sums 33

 3. Effect of the Interest Rates 36

D. Count Four States a Claim 38

 1. Plan Document Controls Over SPD 38

E. Count Five States a Claim 40

F. Count Six States a Claim 44

V. Conclusion 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Aiken v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993)	38, 45
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	20
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	48
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	21
<i>Benton v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., LLC</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27807 (D.S.C. September 24, 2002)	39, 40
<i>Berger v. Xerox</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 14, 18, 34, 37
<i>Bryerton v. Verizon Comm., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1120290 (S.D.N.Y. April 17, 2007)	16
<i>Burbach Broadcasting Co. v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2nd Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 2002)	16
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	20
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 772 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	44

<i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 16, 19, 46
<i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16, 46
<i>Collier v. Barnhart</i> , 473 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	23
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	16, 18, 26, 27
<i>Deppenbrock v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 389 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Donaldson v. Pharmacia Pension Plan</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	14, 19
<i>Drutis v. Quebecor World (USA), Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 580 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	16
<i>Dunnigan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	48
<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	16
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>EEOC v. Jefferson Co. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills</i> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Esden v. Bank of Boston</i> , 229 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 14, 17, 27

<i>Finley v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 196753 (D.N.J. 2007)	16
<i>Flanagan v. GE</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 534903 (D. Md. Jan. 14, 1994)	40
<i>Glocker v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1992)	39-40
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int'l Union, Local No. 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984)	38-39, 45
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	46-47
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	21
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	28
<i>Hendricks v. Central Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Hillman v. IRS.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	9

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , ___U.S.___, 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	26
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 12, 13, 26
<i>Langman v. Leub</i> , 328 F.3d 68 (2nd Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Laurent v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	24
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	46
<i>Mullins v. Pfizer</i> , 23 F.3d 663 (2nd Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Parsons v. AT&T Pension Benefit Plan</i> , 2006 WL 3826694 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2006)	15, 17
<i>Paulson v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Iowa 2004)	40
<i>Porter v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 500 (D.S.C. 1998)	39
<i>Register v. PNC Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2007)	16, 18, 41, 43
<i>Rego v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2003)	49

Richards v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
427 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Conn. 2006) 9, 17, 19, 41, 43, 46

Ross v. Rail Car Am. Group Disability Income Plan,
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) 48

Russello v. U.S.,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 20

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
544 U.S. 228 (2005) 29, 30

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 20

Springs Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Carpenter,
885 F. Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ind.1993) 40

Stephen Allen Lynn, P.C. Employee Profit Sharing Plan & Trust v. Stephen Allen Lynn, P.C.,
25 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 1994) 48

Sunder v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan,
2007 WL 541595 (E.D. Mo. Feb 16, 2007) 16

Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.,
2007 WL 891378 (D. Colo. Mar 22, 2007) 16

Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.,
222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004) 16

Wheeler v. Pension Value Plan for Employees of Boeing Co.,
2007 WL 781908 (S.D. Ill. Mar 13, 2007) 16

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(7)(A)(i) 35, 37

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(7)(A)(ii) 34-35

26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3)(A) 32

26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3)(A)(i) 37

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) 29

29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(1)(A) 28

29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(1)(B) 28

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	9, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A)	15, 32
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(B)	41
29 U.S.C. § 204(b)(1)(B)(i)	42
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H)(i)	1, 10, 11, 19, 41
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(2)(A)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(5)(B)(ii)	41
29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	37
29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)	44
29 U.S.C. § 1054(23)(B)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	47
ERISA § 204(b)(1)(H)(i)	1, 17, 20
ERISA § 204(b)(2)(A)	20
ERISA § 204(h)	44
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	47

OTHER AUTHORITY

Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780	2, 25
I.R.S. Notice 96-8	4, 33, 35-36
I.R.S. Notice 2007-6	22
I.R.S. Doc. No. 6390 (Rev. 12-98)	42
I.R.C. § 417(e)	36
26 C.F.R. §1.401(a)(4) - 13(c)(4)(ii)	42
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)	44
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(1)	44
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-3	44
53 F.R. 11876 (April 11, 1988)	22
63 F.R. 69678 (Dec. 14, 1998)	20, 42
60 F.R. 64320 (Dec. 15, 1995)	42
67 F.R. 76123	12, 22, 23
14A C.J.S. <i>Civil Rights</i> § 264	29, 30
Treasury Regulation 1.411(b)-1(b)(2)(iii)	41
Treasury Regulation 1.411(b)-1(a)	42
H. Conf. Rep. 93-1280	43
1974 USCCAN 5038	43
Edward A. Zelinsky, “The Cash Balance Controversy,” 19 Va. Tax Law Rev. 683 (2000)	3

Edward A. Zelinsky, “Cooper v. IBM Pension Plan: A Critique,” in Alvin D. Lurie (ed.), <i>New York University Review of Employee Benefits and Executive Compensation</i> (2007)	26
Forcier, Hubert V., <i>Guide to Cash Balance Plans</i> (Aspen 2003)	21-22
Ellen E. Schultz, “Pension Paternity: How a Single Sentence by IRS Paved the Way to Cash Balance Plans, <i>Wall Street Journal</i> .” (Dec. 28, 1999)	21
Frankfurter, “Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes,” 47 <i>Colum. L. R.</i> 527 (1947)	26
MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY at http://www.merriamwebster.com (last visited 7/6/07)	13
